South Yorkshire Orienteers

affiliated to Yorkshire and Humberside Orienteering Association

RESULTS FOR WOMBWELL WOODS EVENT
Colour Coded Sunday 21* September 2003

Planners Comments

This was the first event that I had planned, and I thoroughly enjoyed the experience. Wombwell is a
beautiful and interesting wood with a wide variety of features. Planning the courses in the summer
with the profusion of nettles, brambles and bracken was a bit daunting, but fortunately the growth
had died down for the first day of autumn to make running possible. Some of the paths had become a
bit indistinct, and with the way people have used the wood in recent times , there are some new paths
emerging, making the course planning difficult in places. I have to thank both Phil and Arun for their
help and advice with the event.

Charles Collinson - Planner
Controllers Comments

Wombwell is an interesting area for the planner as there are a number of restrictions that do not
make it easy. The shape of the area means that the longer courses have to use the same paths out and
back to cross the road (now overgrown as it is blocked off at either end) and also it is not easy to
produce a White course within the guideline. This problem was exacerbated by the strong bracken
growth this year, which made many of the paths indistinct.

This was the first event that Charles had planned and I wanted to strike a balance between his
original planned courses and limit the modifications. From the feedback I received at the finish I
think most of you enjoyed the wood and Charles courses despite the tough undergrowth in some
parts. We also had to move the first control in the gully on the Light Green course after reports of
wasps being unfriendly to orienteers!!

The weather was kind to us given rain on the Saturday and Monday. Two controls were missing
when we collected in the kites but these disappeared after the last competitors had visited them so
they did not effect the competition.

Thanks to Arun and his team for making the event a success. [ was aware that there were a few of
you who wanted to punch at the finish but this was a traditional low key, low tech event!!!

Phil Haywood - Controller
Organisers Comments

After a long time away from orienteering it was fun to organise an event in an area that I knew little
about. And many thanks to the willingness of SYO individuals who always make the task of
organising a lot easier. I trust most of you enjoyed the day. Charles the planner and myself benefited
from being under the watchful eye of Phil.

My theme of the day was to complete the orienteering before the motorcyclists were out in force!!
This we did ...just. The areas, especially near the car park, become a speed track by mid afternoon.

Arun Hans Sahni — Organiser



White Course 1.4 km 25m climb 10 controls

1. Helen Wood W7
2. Michael Adams +Aidan SM7
3. Gemma Hayes W9
4. Emily Headford W6
5. Alice Butcher W6
6. Megan & Laura Harrison W4/W2
7. Philip & Adam Wiegand M5

AIRE
SYO
MDOC
CLARO
IND
EPOC
SYO

Yellow Course 1.9 km 40m climb 11 controls

1. Aidan Smith M10
2. Jake Field M6
3. Emma Moore W12
4. Joe Baston MI10
5. Katy Colbert Wil6
6. Ellie & Molly Birmingham W9
7. E Montefiore W9
8. Zac Field M8
9. Cerys Jones W10
10. G Newstead + 1 M11
11. Wales H School (2) --
12. Wales H School (3) --
13. Robert Thacker M7
14. Ellie Farrar W5
15. Alys Hoyland w10
P& D Collinson --

SYO
MDOC
SYO
SYO
EBOR
IND
IND
MDOC
AIRE
IND
WHS
WHS
IND
IND
IND
IND

Orange Course 2.8 km 40m climb 9 controls

1. Liz Cuckson W35
2. Richard Jones M12
3. Mark Harris

4. Katie Ward W14
5. Tom Hayes M6
6. Samantha Donoghue

7. Ian Smith --

8. Rachel Ward W11
9. Kate Newstead + 1 --
10. Lisa Headford W35
11. Tom Hewett --
12. Simon Ryder --
13. Wilson & Collinson W17
14. P Thorpe -
15. Carol Turner --
16. Dakin Bourne --
17. Francesca Brook W12

Andrew Bennett

SYO
AIRE
MDOC
AIRE
MDOC

MDOC
SYO
CLARO
SYO
SYO
SYO
EPOC
IND
WHS
AIRE
WHS

24:36
28:10
34:20
44:08
44:14
47:31
67:10

26:38
27:37
28:30
30:40
32:26
35:51
42:18
42:28
43:03
43:37
44:59
45:37
46:48
51:11
56:26
Wrongl Missing 7

35:37
37:28
40:18
44:59
45:40
46:43
50:38
53:03
59:23
62:10
66:24
69:02
77:29
77:43
86:51
112:39
114:02
Ret



Light Green 3.6 km 70m climb 11 controls
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Alice Leake
Mike Rose

P Sunley

James Sabin
Liam Nicholson
Chris Swallow
Luke Pentith
Kevin Colbert
Jackie Coates

. G Thomson

. Chris Brook

. Neil Stevens

. Celia Wells

. David Ackroyd
. Chris Bliss

. Peggy Saul

. R Mason

S Brant

. Linda Whitehead
. Helen Cox

. Gill Milner

. Sam Keen

. Joy Mellor

. Andy Redfearn

. Fran Humphrey

. M Hobson

. S Cartledge

. A Hoyland

E Fawcett
Emma Trigg
Traci Limb
Laura Lesley
Gordon Riley
Julie Bedwell
Alex Bedwell
Joseph Smith

W12
MS55
M21
M14
M15
M15
Ml16
M45

W21
M16
M55
W65
M55
M16
W45
W50
W55
W50
W50
W65
M15
W55
M21
W50
W55
Junior
Junior
Junior
Junior
W16
W16
W45
M16
M21

EBOR
AIRE
SYO
SYO
SYO
SYO
EBOR
EBOR
AIRE
SROC
AIRE
AIRE
EBOR
SYO
SYO
EPOC
AIRE
EPOC
EBOR
AIRE
SYO
SYO
EPOC
EBOR
HALO
DVO
IND
IND
IND
IND
SYO
SYO
SYO
MDOC
MDOC
AIRE

Green Course 5.4km 105m climb 14 controls

XN R

9

10.
11.
12.

Colin Smith
Peter Jones
Pete Hubbert
David Cooke
Mike Ridealgh
Bill Mathie
George Stevens
Peter Wells
Helen Ashton
Richard McGinn
John Archer
Robert Verity

M35
M45
M35
M55
M50
M50
MI12
Mé65
W21
M21
M55
M60

SYO
AIRE
EPOC
NOC
EBOR
AIRE
AIRE
EBOR
PFO
SELOC
EBOR
DEE

42:37
44:26
46:58
50:06
51:08
52:57
53:18
56:27
57:30
59:35
60:41
61:27
62:57
65:03
62:26
68:41
70:59
71:49
72:13
76:53
84:55
85:10
87:48
93:02
104:13
105:00
125:20
127:18
No&-11
No&8—11
No7-11
No7-11
Ret

Ret (Wasps)
Ret

Ret

47:00
57:01
58:01
60:56
61:31
61:43
64:40
65:19
65:40
65:45
66:52
67:06



Green Course 5.4km 105m climb 14 controls continued.....

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
29.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.

Tom Crowther
Keith Streb

M Thorpe
Emma Harrison
Jeff Mason
Elizabeth Van Hee
D Binks

Ian Farrell
Peter Ross

G Goodair
Colin Hillam
David Ward
Hazel Gibbs

G Kuot

Brian Mellor

J Currey

Chris Kirkham
Steven White
Gill Ross
Howard Holmes
Mike Harris

C March
Nathan Panlowski
Barbara Verity
Jack Soper

J Leake

J Currey

Lucy Harris
Pauline Jones
Simon Brook

J Barnes

Sue Stevens
Jane Sales

Jill Dobby

Malcolm Humphrey

Mark White
Pat O’Grady
Martin Day
J Goodair
Doreen Best
E Geaton

A Chattaway
Mark Pilling
M Archer
Sophie Barraclough
Lesley Ward
P Judson

M65
M50

W21
M65
Wwil6
M50
M21
M55
M65
M55
M45
W55
M60
M70
M55
M45
W55
M45
M55
M60

W50
M65
W40
W65
W16
W40
M45
W55
W50
W21
W50
M55
M35
M65
M21
W60
W55
M60

M21
W55
W35
W21
M55

AIRE
NOC
EPOC
EPOC
AIRE
AIRE
EBOR
MDOC
MDOC
EPOC
AIRE
SYO
SYO
AIRE
EPOC
EBOR
MDOC
SYO
AIRE
AIRE
MDOC
AIRE
IND
DEE
AIRE
EBOR
EBOR
MDOC
NOC
AIRE
CLARO
AIRE
SYO
MDOC
HALO
EBOR
SYO
IND
EPOC
SYO
EPOC
IND
EBOR
EPOC
SYO
CLARO

66:53
68:55
69:47
70:13
70:27
70:33
70:46
72:18
72:33
76:44
78:38
80:41
81:17
81:34
82:48
85:45
86:31
86:31
87:49
88:31
90:34
91:07
91:30
91:35
92:22
94:02
94:58
95:18
95:55
97:35
99:44
100:48
102:13
103:26
103:34
104:03
104:35
108:25
112:07
116:23
121:50
136:44
140:36
159:04
Ret
Ret
Ret



Blue Course 6.9km 130m climb 16 controls
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Rob Patterson

D Field

Ben Stevens
Steve Whitehead
C Adams

Kevin Watson

T Patterson

Rob Last

Simon Baston

. David King

. Paul Berresford
. Ken Patterson

. Allen Barnes

. Mike Cox

. Lucy Wiegand

. Alistair Wood

. Steve Buckley

. Joe Mercer

. Phil Headford

. Gerry Van Hee

. Kathy Van Lee

. Ian Watson

. Jack Wood

. Colin Best

. N Jones

. Tom Bedwell

. Kevin Walters

. Ed Nicholson

. S Lang

. Ian Coates

. Mike Cumpstey
. Steve Willis

. Malcolm Cottam
. Lena Max

. John Bainbridge
. Mike Saul

. Graham Ramsden
. D Gavelle

. Joan Cumpstey
. Martin Reynolds
. Nigel Sutcliffe

. Nick Taylor

. M Leake

. Fred Ross

. Neil Croasdell

Bob Page
Janet Adams

M20
M40
MI16
M50
M35
M21
M21
M40
M40
M35
M21
M50
M60
M50
W35
M50
M55
MI16
M40
M50
W20
M55
M14
MS55
M45
M45
M21
M45
M21
M40
M55
M50
M55
W21
M21
M45
M40
M35
W55
M35
M21
M40
M45
M55
M55

M50
W40

AIRE
MDOC
AIRE
EBOR
SYO
MDOC
AIRE
SYO
SYO
NOC
DVO
AIRE
CLARO
AIRE
SYO
AIRE
DVO
AIRE
CLARO
AIRE
AIRE
MDOC
AIRE
SYO
PFO
MDOC
SYO
NOC
MDOC
SYO
MDOC
EBOR
SYO
IND
MDOC
EPOC
CLARO
AIRE
MDOC
EPOC
IND
SYO
EBOR
AIRE
EPOC

EPOC
SYO

55:59
58:02
58:14
59:05
59:58
66:05
68:34
70:08
70:20
70:59
73:17
74:28
74:51
75:54
76:36
76:39
77:01
77:01
77:18
78:54
81:00
81:42
81:53
84:24
84:55
88:30
88:33
88:51
88:57
89:02
90:25
90:45
92:31
93:57
96:13
96:27
105:22
105:28
105:44
107:03
108:50
112:28
121:29
137:26
140:11

Lost card
Ret
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