



South Yorkshire Orienteers

affiliated to Yorkshire and Humberside Orienteering Association

RESULTS FOR WOMBWELL WOODS EVENT Colour Coded Sunday 21st September 2003

Planners Comments

This was the first event that I had planned, and I thoroughly enjoyed the experience. Wombwell is a beautiful and interesting wood with a wide variety of features. Planning the courses in the summer with the profusion of nettles, brambles and bracken was a bit daunting, but fortunately the growth had died down for the first day of autumn to make running possible. Some of the paths had become a bit indistinct, and with the way people have used the wood in recent times, there are some new paths emerging, making the course planning difficult in places. I have to thank both Phil and Arun for their help and advice with the event.

Charles Collinson - Planner

Controllers Comments

Wombwell is an interesting area for the planner as there are a number of restrictions that do not make it easy. The shape of the area means that the longer courses have to use the same paths out and back to cross the road (now overgrown as it is blocked off at either end) and also it is not easy to produce a White course within the guideline. This problem was exacerbated by the strong bracken growth this year, which made many of the paths indistinct.

This was the first event that Charles had planned and I wanted to strike a balance between his original planned courses and limit the modifications. From the feedback I received at the finish I think most of you enjoyed the wood and Charles courses despite the tough undergrowth in some parts. We also had to move the first control in the gully on the Light Green course after reports of wasps being unfriendly to orienteers!!

The weather was kind to us given rain on the Saturday and Monday. Two controls were missing when we collected in the kites but these disappeared after the last competitors had visited them so they did not effect the competition.

Thanks to Arun and his team for making the event a success. I was aware that there were a few of you who wanted to punch at the finish but this was a traditional low key, low tech event!!!

Phil Haywood - Controller

Organisers Comments

After a long time away from orienteering it was fun to organise an event in an area that I knew little about. And many thanks to the willingness of SYO individuals who always make the task of organising a lot easier. I trust most of you enjoyed the day. Charles the planner and myself benefited from being under the watchful eye of Phil.

My theme of the day was to complete the orienteering before the motorcyclists were out in force!! This we did ...just. The areas, especially near the car park, become a speed track by mid afternoon.

Arun Hans Sahni – Organiser

White Course 1.4 km 25m climb 10 controls

1.	Helen Wood	W7	AIRE	24:36
2.	Michael Adams +Aid	dan SM7	SYO	28:10
3.	Gemma Hayes	W9	MDOC	34:20
4.	Emily Headford	W6	CLARO	44:08
5.	Alice Butcher	W6	IND	44:14
6.	Megan & Laura Harr	rison W4/W2	EPOC	47:31
7.	Philip & Adam Wieg	gand M5	SYO	67:10

Yellow Course 1.9 km 40m climb 11 controls

1.	Aidan Smith	M10	SYO	26:38
2.	Jake Field	M6	MDOC	27:37
3.	Emma Moore	W12	SYO	28:30
4.	Joe Baston	M10	SYO	30:40
5.	Katy Colbert	W16	EBOR	32:26
6.	Ellie & Molly Birmingha	ım W9	IND	35:51
7.	E Montefiore	W9	IND	42:18
8.	Zac Field	M8	MDOC	42:28
9.	Cerys Jones	W10	AIRE	43:03
10.	. G Newstead + 1	M11	IND	43:37
11.	Wales H School (2)		WHS	44:59
12.	Wales H School (3)		WHS	45:37
13.	Robert Thacker	M7	IND	46:48
14.	Ellie Farrar	W5	IND	51:11
15.	Alys Hoyland	W10	IND	56:26
	P& D Collinson		IND	Wrong1 Missing 7

Orange Course 2.8 km 40m climb 9 controls

1.	Liz Cuckson	W35	SYO	35:37
2.	Richard Jones	M12	AIRE	37:28
3.	Mark Harris		MDOC	40:18
4.	Katie Ward	W14	AIRE	44:59
5.	Tom Hayes	M6	MDOC	45:40
6.	Samantha Donoghue			46:43
7.	Ian Smith		MDOC	50:38
8.	Rachel Ward	W11	SYO	53:03
9.	Kate Newstead + 1			59:23
10.	Lisa Headford	W35	CLARO	62:10
11.	Tom Hewett		SYO	66:24
12.	Simon Ryder		SYO	69:02
13.	Wilson & Collinson	W17	SYO	77:29
14.	P Thorpe		EPOC	77:43
15.	Carol Turner		IND	86:51
16.	Dakin Bourne		WHS	112:39
17.	Francesca Brook	W12	AIRE	114:02
	Andrew Bennett		WHS	Ret

Light Green 3.6 km 70m climb 11 controls

1.	Alice Leake	W12	EBOR	42:37
2.	Mike Rose	M55	AIRE	44:26
3.	P Sunley	M21	SYO	46:58
4.	James Sabin	M14	SYO	50:06
5.	Liam Nicholson	M15	SYO	51:08
6.	Chris Swallow	M15	SYO	52:57
7.	Luke Pentith	M16	EBOR	53:18
8.	Kevin Colbert	M45	EBOR	56:27
9.	Jackie Coates		AIRE	57:30
10.	G Thomson	W21	SROC	59:35
11.	Chris Brook	M16	AIRE	60:41
12.	Neil Stevens	M55	AIRE	61:27
13.	Celia Wells	W65	EBOR	62:57
14.	David Ackroyd	M55	SYO	65:03
15.	Chris Bliss	M16	SYO	62:26
16.	Peggy Saul	W45	EPOC	68:41
17.	R Mason	W50	AIRE	70:59
18.	S Brant	W55	EPOC	71:49
19.	Linda Whitehead	W50	EBOR	72:13
20.	Helen Cox	W50	AIRE	76:53
21.	Gill Milner	W65	SYO	84:55
22.	Sam Keen	M15	SYO	85:10
23.	Joy Mellor	W55	EPOC	87:48
24.	Andy Redfearn	M21	EBOR	93:02
25.	Fran Humphrey	W50	HALO	104:13
26.	M Hobson	W55	DVO	105:00
27.	S Cartledge	Junior	IND	125:20
28.	A Hoyland	Junior	IND	127:18
	E Fawcett	Junior	IND	No $8 - 11$
	Emma Trigg	Junior	IND	No $8 - 11$
	Traci Limb	W16	SYO	No 7 - 11
	Laura Lesley	W16	SYO	No $7 - 11$
	Gordon Riley		SYO	Ret
	Julie Bedwell	W45	MDOC	Ret (Wasps)
	Alex Bedwell	M16	MDOC	Ret
	Joseph Smith	M21	AIRE	Ret
	•			

Green Course 5.4km 105m climb 14 controls

1.	Colin Smith	M35	SYO	47:00
2.	Peter Jones	M45	AIRE	57:01
3.	Pete Hubbert	M35	EPOC	58:01
4.	David Cooke	M55	NOC	60:56
5.	Mike Ridealgh	M50	EBOR	61:31
6.	Bill Mathie	M50	AIRE	61:43
7.	George Stevens	M12	AIRE	64:40
8.	Peter Wells	M65	EBOR	65:19
9.	Helen Ashton	W21	PFO	65:40
10.	Richard McGinn	M21	SELOC	65:45
11.	John Archer	M55	EBOR	66:52
12.	Robert Verity	M60	DEE	67:06

Green Course 5.4km 105m climb 14 controls continued.....

13.	Tom Crowther	M65	AIRE	66:53
14.	Keith Streb	M50	NOC	68:55
15.	M Thorpe		EPOC	69:47
	Emma Harrison	W21	EPOC	70:13
	Jeff Mason	M65	AIRE	70:27
	Elizabeth Van Hee	W16	AIRE	70:33
	D Binks	M50	EBOR	70:46
20.	Ian Farrell	M21	MDOC	72:18
21.	Peter Ross	M55	MDOC	72:33
22.	G Goodair	M65	EPOC	76:44
23.	Colin Hillam	M55	AIRE	78:38
24	David Ward	M45	SYO	80:41
	Hazel Gibbs	W55	SYO	81:17
26.		*** 33	AIRE	81:34
		M60		
	Brian Mellor	M60	EPOC	82:48
	J Currey	M70	EBOR	85:45
29.		M55	MDOC	86:31
29.	Steven White	M45	SYO	86:31
31.	Gill Ross	W55	AIRE	87:49
32.	Howard Holmes	M45	AIRE	88:31
	Mike Harris	M55	MDOC	90:34
	C March	M60	AIRE	91:07
	Nathan Panlowski		IND	91:30
		W50	DEE	91:35
	Barbara Verity			
37.	Jack Soper	M65	AIRE	92:22
	J Leake	W40	EBOR	94:02
39.	J Currey	W65	EBOR	94:58
40.	Lucy Harris	W16	MDOC	95:18
41.	Pauline Jones	W40	NOC	95:55
42.	Simon Brook	M45	AIRE	97:35
43.	J Barnes	W55	CLARO	99:44
	Sue Stevens	W50	AIRE	100:48
	Jane Sales	W21	SYO	102:13
	Jill Dobby	W50	MDOC	102:13
	•			
	Malcolm Humphrey	M55	HALO	103:34
	Mark White	M35	EBOR	104:03
49.	Pat O'Grady	M65	SYO	104:35
50.	Martin Day	M21	IND	108:25
51.	J Goodair	W60	EPOC	112:07
52.	Doreen Best	W55	SYO	116:23
	E Geaton	M60	EPOC	121:50
	A Chattaway			136:44
	•	M21	IND	
	Mark Pilling			140:36
30.	M Archer	W55	EBOR	159:04
	Sophie Barraclough	W35	EPOC	Ret
	Lesley Ward	W21	SYO	Ret
	P Judson	M55	CLARO	Ret

Blue Course 6.9km 130m climb 16 controls

1.	Rob Patterson	M20	AIRE	55:59
2.	D Field	M40	MDOC	58:02
3.	Ben Stevens	M16	AIRE	58:14
4.	Steve Whitehead	M50	EBOR	59:05
5.	C Adams	M35	SYO	59:58
6.	Kevin Watson	M21	MDOC	66:05
7.	T Patterson	M21	AIRE	68:34
8.	Rob Last	M40	SYO	70:08
9.	Simon Baston	M40	SYO	70:20
10.	David King	M35	NOC	70:59
	Paul Berresford	M21	DVO	73:17
12.	Ken Patterson	M50	AIRE	74:28
	Allen Barnes	M60	CLARO	74:51
	Mike Cox	M50	AIRE	75:54
	Lucy Wiegand	W35	SYO	76:36
	Alistair Wood	M50	AIRE	76:39
	Steve Buckley	M55	DVO	77:01
	Joe Mercer	M16	AIRE	77:01
	Phil Headford	M40	CLARO	77:18
	Gerry Van Hee	M50	AIRE	78:54
	Kathy Van Lee	W20	AIRE	81:00
	Ian Watson	M55	MDOC	81:42
	Jack Wood	M14	AIRE	81:53
	Colin Best	M55	SYO	84:24
	N Jones	M45	PFO	84:55
	Tom Bedwell	M45	MDOC	88:30
	Kevin Walters	M21	SYO	88:33
	Ed Nicholson	M45	NOC	88:51
29.		M21	MDOC	88:57
	Ian Coates	M40	SYO	89:02
31.	Mike Cumpstey	M55	MDOC	90:25
	Steve Willis	M50	EBOR	90:25
	Malcolm Cottam			
	Lena Max	M55	SYO IND	92:31 93:57
		W21		
	John Bainbridge	M21	MDOC	96:13
	Mike Saul	M45	EPOC	96:27
37.		M40	CLARO	105:22
	D Gavelle	M35	AIRE	105:28
	Joan Cumpstey	W55	MDOC	105:44
	Martin Reynolds	M35	EPOC	107:03
	Nigel Sutcliffe	M21	IND	108:50
	Nick Taylor	M40	SYO	112:28
	M Leake	M45	EBOR	121:29
	Fred Ross	M55	AIRE	137:26
45.	Neil Croasdell	M55	EPOC	140:11
	Dob Dogo	M50	EDOC	Lost sand
	Bob Page	M50	EPOC	Lost card
	Janet Adams	W40	SYO	Ret